1999 MSHSL CLASS A BOYS - st. olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 6, 1999

PLACE TEAM POINTS
1 Staples-Motley 22
2% Lake City 113
3* St Cloud Cathedral 113
4 Plainview 125
5 Montevideo 174
6 Glencoe-Silver Lake 203
7 Bagley / Fosston 205
8 Mesabi East, Aurora 252
9 Canby/Minneota/Linc H 262
10 Warroad 277
11 Rockford 281
12 Saint James 290
13 Adrian / Edgerton 305
14 United South Central 308
15 Moose Lk/Willow River 314
16 Albany 323

1. Staples-Motley

PLACES OF FINISHERS
1 2 3 4

10 15 25 30

11 14 22 31

7 8 20 38

5 6 26 55
27 29 40 42

9 46 49 50
21 28 43 71

17 44 62 67
23 34 53 83

13 16 59 90 1
45 48 58 69

39 56 64 68
24 57 74 76

18 36 75 87

37 61 66 79

(Coach Gene Mattila)

1 Jeff Brever, 11 15:42.1
2 Kurt Detloff, 12 15:50.5
3 Shannon Webster, 12 15:59.1
4 Justin Tholl, 12 16:05.7
12 Paul Mayavski, 12 16:49.8
19 Ryan Klingaman, 11 17:14.4
32 Jake Huebsch, 10 17:34.8
Time = 1:20:27.0 Places = 22
2*, Lake City (Coach Howie Cook)
10 Riley Conway, 11 16:46.8
15 Brian Moyer, 12 17:08.7
25 Willard Mott, 11 17:21.9
30 Mark Albers, 12 17:30.8
33 Josh Kleeberger, 12 17:35.1
41 Ivan Boras, 10 17:46.6
60 Will Thompson, 12 18:10.4
Time = 1:26:23.1 Places = 113
3*. St. Cloud Cathedral (Coach Fred Rupp)
11 Sean Peden, 12 16:49.0
14 Ryan Strack, 11 17:05.3
22 Nick Salay, 9 17:17.1
31 Ryan Hinman, 11 17:33.5
35 Steve Tacl, 10 17:36.1
47 Mike Kittok, 12 17:50.4
63 John Pederson, 11 18:18.0
Time = 1:26:20.7 Places = 113
4. Plainview (Coach Denny Ranta)
7 Pat Lehmann, 9 16:29.2
8 Jordan Barnes, 11 16:34.8
20 Keith McKenzie, 12 17:14.7
38 Adam Buck, 9 17:38.2
52 Adam Anderson, 10 17:55.9
88 Michael Kasten, 8 18:54.0
92 Bobby Bedsted, 9 18:58.6
Time = 1:25:52.7 Places = 125
5. Montevideo (Coach Gerry Wohlhuter)
5 Greg Liebl, 9 16:16.6
6 Peder Arneson, 12 16:28.3
26 Jed Landmark, 11 17:23.9
55 Travis Birhanzl, 11 18:02.9
82 Ross Larson, 11 18:43.1
96 Phillip Van Gorp, 12 19:01.7
101 Kevin Just, 11 19:14.5
Time = 1:26:54.7 Places = 174

6. Glencoe-Silver Lake

27 Jeremy Terlinden, 11
29 Matt Johnson, 11
40 Matt McBride, 11
42 Trevor Krauth, 12
65 Taylor Mackenthun, 11
73 Kipton Solmonson, 12
86 Ben Henderson, 11
Time = 1:28:46.4 Places = 203

(Coach Scott Eckhoff)

17:25.3
17:30.5
17:44.1
17:46.9
18:19.9
18:34.3
18:50.8

AVG. TIME SPREAD
19 32 16:05.4 1:07.7
41 60 17:16.7 48.3
47 63 17:16.2 47.1
88 92 17:10.6 1:26.7
96 101 17:23.0 2:26.5
73 86 17:45.3 54.6
54 109 17:38.5 1:17.8
91 102 17:59.1 1:41.4
81 93 18:02.5 1:18.2
94 95 18:05.6 1:27.2
107 108 18:07.2 2:29.8
104 110 18:07.3 36.9
97 99 18:13.7 59.3
85 100 18:16.4 1:18.1
106 111 18:17.5 1:55.7
105 18:19.7 1:04.6

7. Bagley/Fosston

9 Stephen Staskivige, 12

46 John Hendrickson, 10
49 Tim Walters, 10

50 Brady Dyrdahl, 12

51 Loren LaFave, 12

54 Justin Nelson, 10

109 Greg Snyder, 12

Time = 1:28:12.1 Places = 205

8. Mesabi East (Coach Kevin Ryks)

21 Lee Wiswell, 10

28 Charles Niemi, 11
43 Chad Kangas, 11

71 Cheyenne Boshey, 9
89 Chuck Royseth, 8

91 Eric Schroeder, 11
102 Jeff Neimi, 9

Time = 1:29:55.6 Places = 252

9. Canby/Minneota/Lincoln HI (Coach Patti Merritt)

(Coach Sean Peterson)

16:37.8
17:49.4
17:54.6
17:55.1
17:55.5
17:59.5
20:07.0

17:14.9
17:29.0
17:47.8
18:27.7
18:56.3
18:57.9
19:23.5

17 Shawn Leibfried, 9 17:12.6
44 Chaske' Haas, 9 17:48.4
62 Greg Drietz, 10 18:17.7
67 Kevin Janiszewski, 10 18:23.0
72 Steve Doom, 11 18:30.7
81 Gordon Deuel, 11 18:42.4
93 Blaine Merritt, 11 19:00.1

Time = 1:30:12.3 Places = 262

10. Warroad (Coach Rick McBride)
23 Nathan Alberts, 11 17:20.4
34 Justin Knebel, 11 17:35.7
53 Alex Mohrbacher, 9 17:58.4
83 Tony Thortsen, 9 18:46.0
84 Mark Marvin, 11 18:47.6
94 Jarrod Whaley, 12 19:00.4
95 Mitch Thortsen, 12 19:01.4

Time = 1:30:28.0 Places = 277

11. Rockford (Coach Eric Schroeder)
13 Jeff Dickman, 11 16:54.4
16 Kurt Haugen, 10 17:11.0
59 Andrew Zierman, 12 18:09.3
90 Andrew Blasiak, 9 18:57.2
103 Charlie Francis, 10 19:24.2
107 Matt wilde, 12 19:48.4
108 Derek Schulze, 9 20:00.1

Time = 1:30:35.9 Places = 281

12. Saint James (Coach Kyle Blomgren)
45 Dan Kern, 11 17:48.6
48 Ryan Zabka, 12 17:50.7
58 Brandon Jeannot, 12 18:06.8
69 Dustin Kulseth, 12 18:24.7
70 Heath Runge, 12 18:25.5
104 Ben Peck, 10 19:38.2
110 Nathan Faith, 9 20:20.7

Time = 1:30:36.2 Places = 290



13. Adrian/Edgerton (Coaches Doug Peterson & Dean

Fransen)
39 Zach Hadler, 9
56 Jeff Evink, 11
64 Justin Matthiesen, 12
68 Wade Ulmer, 10
78 Jason Eickhoff, 10
97 Ryan Petersen, 12
99 Tom Schoolmeester, 12
Time 1:31:08.1 Places = 305
14. United South Central
24 Tim Rauenhorst, 11
57 Jeff Goeden, 11
74 Adam Bruss, 12
76 Peter Cruz, 10
77 Eric Langsev, 10
85 Dustin Mershon, 12
100 Brandon Aukes, 11
Time 1:31:21.9 Places = 308
TEAM
PLACE SCORE FINISHER

1 Jeff Brever, 11
Kurt Detloff, 12
Shannon Webster, 12
Justin Tholl, 12
Ryan Davis, 10
Adam Asfeld, 10
Greg Liebl, 9
Peder Arneson, 12
Pat Lehmann, 9
Jordan Barnes, 11
Stephen Staskivige,
Marus Breitbarth, 11
Joe Kurtin, 12
Brett Edlund, 12
10 Riley Conway, 11
11 Sean Peden, 12
12 Paul Mayavski, 12
David Joiner, 11
Nathan Beerling, 12
Mike Benchina, 11
13 Jeff Dickman, 11
Dennis Heasar, 12
Josh Larson, 10
Nathan Hoffman, 11
14 Ryan Strack, 11
Andy Larson, 10
15 Brian Moyer, 12
16 Kurt Haugen, 10
17 Shawn Leibfried, 9
18 Jacob Malone, 12
19 Ryan Klingaman, 11
20 Keith McKenzie, 12
21 Lee Wiswell, 10
22 Nick Ssalay, 9
Josh Langila, 11
23 Nathan Alberts, 11
24 Tim Rauenhorst, 11
25 Willard Mott, 11
Jake Januszewski, 10
26 Jed Landmark, 11
27 Jeremy Terlinden, 11
Joe Makoutz, 11
28 Charles Niemi, 11
Aaron Kuklinski, 10
29 Matt Johnson, 11
30 Mark Albers, 12
31 Ryan Hinman, 11
32 Jake Huebsch, 10
33 Josh Kleeberger, 12
34 Justin Knebel, 11
35 Steve Tacl, 10
Nate Lyon, 12
36 Andrew Chapin, 11
37 Jeff Laing, 10
38 Adam Buck, 9
Travis Kalis, 12
39 Zach Hadler, 9
Dustin Scheiber, 12

B> Ww N

wooJoum

17:41.1
18:05.0
18:18.2
18:23.6
18:40.4
19:08.1
19:11.6

(Coach Kent Viesselman)

17:21.6
18:05.8
18:36.4
18:38.6
18:39.7
18:50.3
19:14.2

TIME
15:42.1
15:50.5
15:59.1
16:05.7
16:14.8
16:16.3
16:16.6
16:28.3
16:29.2
16:34.8
16:37.8
16:41.9
16:44.1
16:44.4
16:46.8
16:49.0
16:49.8
16:50.9
16:52.8
16:53.9
16:54.4
17:00.0
17:01.2
17:03.0
17:05.3
17:08.1
17:08.7
17:11.0
17:12.6
17:13.2
17:14.4
17:14.7
17:14.9
17:17.1
17:19.8
17:20.4
17:21.6
17:21.9
17:22.9
17:23.9
17:25.3
17:28.2
17:29.0
17:29.2
17:30.5
17:30.8
17:33.5
17:34.8
17:35.1
17:35.7
17:36.1
17:36.4
17:36.7
17:37.4
17:38.2
17:39.0
17:41.1
17:41.4

15. Moose Lake/Willow River (Coach
18 Jacob Malone, 12
36 Andrew Chapin, 11
75 Mike Sickler, 11
87 Matt Landwehr, 11
98 Cody Darwin, 10

106 Eric Timonen, 10

111 Adam Schmidt, 12
Time = 1:31:27.2 Places = 314
16. Albany (Coach Kathy Ahart)

37 Jeff Laing, 10
61 Adam Paulsen, 11
66 Greg Felling, 11
79 Scot Laing, 11
80 Andy Paulsen, 11
105 Dan Forster, 10

Time = 1:31:38.2 Places = 323

TEAM

Staples-Motley
Staples-Motley
Staples-Motley
Staples-Motley
Wrenshall / Carlton
Wadena-Deer Creek
Montevideo

Montevideo

Plainview

Plainview

Bagley / Fosston
Chisholm

Rochester Lourdes
Morris Area / Hancock
Lake City

St Cloud Cathedral
Staples-Motley

Breck, Golden Valley
Saint Peter

Chisholm

Rockford

Cromwell

T-C/M C C/B/G-M R
Annandale

St Cloud Cathedral
T-C/M C C/B/G-M R
Lake City

Rockford
Canby/Minneota/Linc H
Moose Lk/Willow River
Staples-Motley
Plainview

Mesabi East, Aurora
St Cloud Cathedral
Esko

Warroad

United South Central
Lake City

Perham

Montevideo
Glencoe-Silver Lake
Elgin-Millville
Mesabi East, Aurora
Winona Cotter
Glencoe-Silver Lake
Lake City

St Cloud Cathedral
Staples-Motley

Lake City

Warroad

St Cloud Cathedral
Redwood Valley/ Falls
Moose Lk/Willow River
Albany

Plainview
Watervll-Elys-Morrstn
Adrian / Edgerton
Becker

Theresa Ohman)
17:13.2
17:36.7
18:37.4
18:51.1
19:08.9
19:42.9
21:39.9

17:37.4
18:16.1
18:21.0
18:41.7
18:42.0
19:38.5



TEAM

PLACE SCORE

59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96

40

41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53
54

55

56

58
59
60

61

62

63
64

FINISHER
Matt McBride, 11
Kyle Clark, 10
Ivan Boras, 10
Trevor Krauth, 12
Roberto Jimenez, 12
Chad Kangas, 11
Chaske' Haas, 9
Dan Kern, 11
John Hendrickson, 10
Mike Kittok, 12
Ryan Zabka, 12
Tim Walters, 10
Brady Dyrdahl, 12
Loren LaFave, 12
Adam Anderson, 10
Justin Rausch, 10
Garrett Anderson, 11
Jason Wellentin, 11
Alex Mohrbacher, 9
Justin Nelson, 10
Curtis Hartman, 12
Travis Birhanzl, 11
Ryan Hansen, 12
Adam Kluzak, 11
Jeff Evink, 11
Jeff Goeden, 11
Brandon Jeannot, 12
Andrew Zierman, 12
Will Thompson, 12
Aaren Harren, 9
Josh Schoborg, 10
Adam Paulsen, 11
Dan Ristau, 9
Greg Drietz, 10
John Pederson, 11
Justin Matthiesen, 12
Jeff Anenson, 9
Taylor Mackenthun, 11
Greg Felling, 11
Kevin Janiszewski, 10
Wade Ulmer, 10
Dustin Kulseth, 12
Heath Runge, 12
Cheyenne Boshey, 9
Steve Doom, 11
Kipton Solmonson, 12
Adam Bruss, 12
Mike Sickler, 11
Peter Cruz, 10
Brad Haak, 10
Eric Langsev, 10
Jason Eickhoff, 10
Andrew Leavitt, 12
Scot Laing, 11
Andy Paulsen, 11
Gordon Deuel, 11
Ross Larson, 11
Tony Thortsen, 9
Mark Marvin, 11
Dustin Mershon, 12
Ben Henderson, 11
Matt Landwehr, 11
Michael Kasten, 8
Chuck Royseth, 8
Andrew Blasiak, 9
Eric Schroeder, 11
Bobby Bedsted, 9
Blaine Merritt, 11
Jarrod Whaley, 12
Mitch Thortsen, 12
Phillip Van Gorp, 12
Ryan Petersen, 12
Cody Darwin, 10
Tom Schoolmeester, 12
Brandon Aukes, 11
Kevin Just, 11
Jeff Neimi, 9
Charlie Francis, 10
Ben Peck, 10

TIME
17:44.1
17:45.3
17:46.6
17:46.9
17:47.5
17:47.8
17:48.4
17:48.6
17:49.4
17:50.4
17:50.7
17:54.6
17:55.1
17:55.5
17:55.9
17:56.2
17:56.6
17:57.5
17:58.4
17:59.5
18:02.2
18:02.9
18:03.9
18:04.2
18:05.0
18:05.8
18:06.8
18:09.3
18:10.4
18:12.0
18:12.4
18:16.1
18:17.4
18:17.7
18:18.0
18:18.2
18:19.0
18:19.9
18:21.0
18:23.0
18:23.6
18:24.7
18:25.5
18:27.7
18:30.7
18:34.3
18:36.4
18:37.4
18:38.6
18:39.1
18:39.7
18:40.4
18:41.0
18:41.7
18:42.0
18:42.4
18:43.1
18:46.0
18:47.6
18:50.3
18:50.8
18:51.1
18:54.0
18:56.3
18:57.2
18:57.9
18:58.6
19:00.1
19:00.4
19:01.4
19:01.7
19:08.1
19:08.9
19:11.6
19:14.2
19:14.5
19:23.5
19:24.2
19:38.2

TEAM

Glencoe-Silver Lake
Montgomery-Lonsdale
Lake City
Glencoe-Silver Lake
Yellow Medicine East
Mesabi East, Aurora
Canby/Minneota/Linc H
Saint James

Bagley / Fosston

St Cloud Cathedral
Saint James

Bagley / Fosston
Bagley / Fosston
Bagley / Fosston
Plainview
Holdingford

Pine River-Backus
Montgomery-Lonsdale
Warroad

Bagley / Fosston
Gibbon-Fairfax-Winthr
Montevideo

Jackson County Centrl
East Grand Forks
Adrian / Edgerton
United South Central
Saint James

Rockford

Lake City

Big Lake

Delano

Albany

Blue Earth Area
Canby/Minneota/Linc H
St Cloud Cathedral
Adrian / Edgerton
Mayer Lutheran
Glencoe-Silver Lake
Albany
Canby/Minneota/Linc H
Adrian / Edgerton
Saint James

Saint James

Mesabi East, Aurora
Canby/Minneota/Linc H
Glencoe-Silver Lake
United South Central
Moose Lk/Willow River
United South Central
Hills-Beaver Creek
United South Central
Adrian / Edgerton
StPaul Academy/Summit
Albany

Albany
Canby/Minneota/Linc H
Montevideo

Warroad

Warroad

United South Central
Glencoe-Silver Lake
Moose Lk/Willow River
Plainview

Mesabi East, Aurora
Rockford

Mesabi East, Aurora
Plainview
Canby/Minneota/Linc H
Warroad

Warroad

Montevideo

Adrian / Edgerton
Moose Lk/Willow River
Adrian / Edgerton
United South Central
Montevideo

Mesabi East, Aurora
Rockford

Saint James



TEAM

PLACE SCORE

138
139
140
141
142
143
144

105
106
107
108
109
110
111

FINISHER

Dan Forster, 10

Eric Timonen, 10
Matt Wilde, 12

Derek Schulze, 9
Greg Snyder, 12
Nathan Faith, 9
Adam Schmidt, 12

TIME
19:38.5
19:42.9
19:48.4
20:00.1
20:07.0
20:20.7
21:39.9

TEAM

Albany

Moose Lk/Willow River
Rockford

Rockford

Bagley / Fosston
Saint James

Moose Lk/Willow River



